Unit & ELED Program Assessment #1 Praxis Il Exams

Assessment:
Praxis II

Number of
Candidates

Qualifying
Scores

Mean

National
Median

Range EPP

% of Candidates Passing

PLT: K-6 (5622)

2011-2012

2012-2013

174.17

159-184

83%

2013-2014

Il
NSl oy F)

176.5

*

100%

All Candidates

z |Z|Z|Z

160

174.5

159-184

88%

I. Students as
Learners

15

13-17

12-18

II. Instructional
Process

15.25

13-17

12-18

III. Assessment

11.0

8-11

10-14

IV. Professional
Dev
Leadership
&
Community

10.4

10-13

8-12

V. Analysis of
Instructional
Scenarios

12.25

11-14

8-15

Elementary
Education: CIA
(5017)

Subtests listed
below

Z
A\o

153

170.88

159-182

100%

Reading

2011-2012

2012-2013

2013-2014

z|z|Z
l\)ll‘.)o

All Candidates

Z
J

22.0

17-24

21-26

80%

Mathematics

2011-2012

2012-2013

2013-2014

All Candidates

Z|Z|Zz|z
LEL(L

17.2

15-19

14-18

80%

Science

2011-2012

2012-2013

2013-2014

All Candidates

z|z|z|z

Il
(NN O

12.0

12-15

11-13

100%

Social Studies

2011-2012

2012-2013

2013-2014

All Candidates

z|z|z|z

Il
(NN O

8.8

60%




Art, Music, PE

2011-2012 N=0
2012-2013 N=2
2013-2014 N=2
All Candidates N=5 9.8 9-11 9-11 100%

*Data is not reportable when N=1; the range would identify individual scores if N=2

Tag:

e CAEP Standards 1.1, 1.3,2.2,2.3,3.5

e InTASC Standards: 4, 5

* Kansas Professional Educator Standards: 4, 5
Criteria:

* After Transition II: Admission to Student Teaching, candidates can register for and take the Praxis II Exams
for the Transition V: Optional Licensure. The following exams are required to be successfully completed
for Elementary Education K-6 licensure:

o Praxis I Exam: Principles of Learning and Teaching: Grades K — 6 (PLT: K-6) with a score of 160 or
higher*

o Praxis II Content Exam for program of study

o Elementary Education: Curriculum, Instruction and Assessment (5017) with a score of 153 or higher for
applicable candidates™

Summary of Data Analysis:

Eight out of nine candidates have completed the Praxis II Exam PLT: K-6 (5622) with a mean score of 174.75,
14.75 points above the minimum score of 160 required to pass by the State of Kansas. The strongest score in
comparison to the national average range was in sections, III. Assessment scoring at the top range of the national
average range listed on the candidates’ score reports. One candidate did not pass the exam the first time by one
point. Eight out of nine candidates have taken the Elementary Education: CIA exam (5017) scoring an average of
17.88 points above the state’s required score of 153 to pass the exam. Praxis did not provide the EPP access to the
first 4 individual candidate score reports so limited data is available for subtest areas on the Elementary Education
exam. The greatest strengths so far are in Reading and Language Arts with an average of 22. The most difficult
section has been the Social Studies subtest, the EPP believes this is due to not having a consistent instructor in the
Social Studies Methods course.

Changes based on data:

Obtaining consistent faculty for all methods courses, especially Social Studies. Changes were made to the math
course and curriculum in general education to include Beginning and Intermediate Algebra, which should prepare
content knowledge for general education math K-6.

Tag:
CAEP Standards 1.1
Kansas Professional Educator Standards:

Mode: Piloted from 2013-2017

Validity: Praxis II Validity for Licensing Tests https://www.ets.org/s/praxis/pdf/validity.pdf

Reliability: Technical Manual for Praxis Series https://www.ets.org/s/praxis/pdf/technical manual.pdf
Fairness: Technical Manual for Praxis Series p. 11 https://www.ets.org/s/praxis/pdf/technical manual.pdf

Documents:
* (045 Student Teaching Handbook pp. 8, 27, 77
* (078 Teacher Education Handbook p. 72




