Assessment: Praxis II Praxis II Note of Cardidates Scores Scores Mean Median Me			Unit & E	LED Prog	ram Asse	ssment #1 Pra	axis II Exams
Praisis	Assessment:		Qualifying		National		
2011-2012	Praxis II	Candidates	Scores		Median		
2012-2013	PLT: K-6 (5622)						
2013-2014	2011-2012	N=0					
All Candidates	2012-2013	N=6		174.17		159-184	83%
N=8	2013-2014	N=2		176.5		*	100%
Students as N=8 15 13-17 12-18	All Candidates						
Learners N=8 15 13-17 12-18		N=8	160	174.5		159-184	88%
II. Instructional Process N=8 15.25 13-17 12-18	I. Students as						
Process N=8	Learners	N=8		15	13-17	12-18	
III. Assessment							
IV. Professional Dev Leadership N=8 10.4 10-13 8-12	Process	N=8		15.25	13-17	12-18	
Dev	III. Assessment	N=8		11.0	8-11	10-14	
Leadership & Community N=8							
& Community Nemail Security Nemail Securit		NI O		10.4	10.12	0.12	
Community V. Analysis of Instructional Scenarios N=8 12.25 11-14 8-15		N=8		10.4	10-13	8-12	
V. Analysis of Instructional Scenarios N=8 12.25 11-14 8-15							
Instructional Scenarios N=8 12.25 11-14 8-15							
Scenarios N=8 12.25 11-14 8-15							
Elementary Education: CIA (5017) Subtests listed below N=8 153 170.88 159-182 100% Reading 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 All Candidates N=5 22.0 17-24 21-26 80% Mathematics 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 All Candidates N=5 17.2 15-19 14-18 80% Science 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 All Candidates N=5 17.2 15-19 14-18 80% Science 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 All Candidates N=5 12.0 12-15 11-13 100% Social Studies 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 2013-2013 N=0 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 2013-2014 N=0 2012-2013 N=0 2013-2014 N=0 2013-2014 N=0 2013-2014 N=0 2013-2014 N=2		N=8		12.25	11-14	8-15	
Education: CIA (5017) Subtests listed below N=8 153 170.88 159-182 100% Reading 2011-2012 N=0	Section	11 0		12.23	11 11	0 10	
Education: CIA (5017) Subtests listed below N=8 153 170.88 159-182 100% Reading 2011-2012 N=0	Elementary						
Subtests listed below N=8 153 170.88 159-182 100%							
Subtests listed below N=8 153 170.88 159-182 100% Reading 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 22.0 17-24 21-26 80% Mathematics 2011-2012 N=0							
Reading							
2011-2012 N=0	below	N=8	153	170.88		159-182	100%
2012-2013 N=2	Reading				•		·
2013-2014 N=2	2011-2012	N=0					
All Candidates N=5 22.0 17-24 21-26 80% Mathematics 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 All Candidates N=5 17.2 15-19 14-18 80% Science 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 All Candidates N=5 12.0 12-15 11-13 100% Social Studies 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 2013-2014 N=2	2012-2013	N=2					
Mathematics 2011-2012 N=0	2013-2014	N=2					
Mathematics 2011-2012 N=0	All Candidates						
2011-2012 N=0		N=5		22.0	17-24	21-26	80%
2011-2012 N=0	Mathematics				•		
2013-2014 N=2 <th< td=""><td></td><td>N=0</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></th<>		N=0					
All Candidates N=5 17.2 15-19 14-18 80% Science 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 All Candidates N=5 12.0 12-15 11-13 100% Social Studies 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2	2012-2013	N=2					
Science 2011-2012 N=0 Science 2012-2013 N=2 N=2 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 N=2 N=2 All Candidates N=5 12.0 12-15 11-13 100% Social Studies 2011-2012 N=0 N=0 N=2 N=3 N=2 N=3 <	2013-2014	N=2					
Science 2011-2012 N=0 Science 2012-2013 N=2 N=2 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 N=2 N=2 All Candidates N=5 12.0 12-15 11-13 100% Social Studies 2011-2012 N=0 N=0 N=2 N=3 N=2 N=3 <	All Candidates	N=5		17.2	15-19	14-18	80%
2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2 12.0 12-15 11-13 100% All Candidates N=5 12.0 12-15 11-13 100% Social Studies 2011-2012 N=0 100 <	Science	•	•	•	•	•	
2013-2014 N=2 All Candidates N=5 12.0 12-15 11-13 100% Social Studies 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2		N=0					
All Candidates N=5 12.0 12-15 11-13 100% Social Studies 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2	2012-2013	N=2					
Social Studies 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2	2013-2014	N=2					
Social Studies 2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2	All Candidates	N=5		12.0	12-15	11-13	100%
2011-2012 N=0 2012-2013 N=2 2013-2014 N=2							
2013-2014 N=2		N=0					
2013-2014 N=2	2012-2013	N=2					
All Candidates N=5 8.8 8-11 7-11 60%							
- - - - - - - - - -	All Candidates	N=5		8.8	8-11	7-11	60%

Art, Music, PE											
2011-2012	N=0										
2012-2013	N=2										
2013-2014	N=2										
All Candidates	N=5		9.8	9-11	9-11	100%					

^{*}Data is not reportable when N=1; the range would identify individual scores if N=2

Tag:

- CAEP Standards 1.1, 1.3, 2.2, 2.3, 3.5
- InTASC Standards: 4, 5
- Kansas Professional Educator Standards: 4, 5

Criteria:

- After Transition II: Admission to Student Teaching, candidates can register for and take the Praxis II Exams for the Transition V: Optional Licensure. The following exams are required to be successfully completed for Elementary Education K-6 licensure:
 - o Praxis II Exam: Principles of Learning and Teaching: Grades K 6 (PLT: K-6) with a score of 160 or higher*
 - o Praxis II Content Exam for program of study
 - Elementary Education: Curriculum, Instruction and Assessment (5017) with a score of 153 or higher for applicable candidates*

Summary of Data Analysis:

Eight out of nine candidates have completed the Praxis II Exam PLT: K-6 (5622) with a mean score of 174.75, 14.75 points above the minimum score of 160 required to pass by the State of Kansas. The strongest score in comparison to the national average range was in sections, III. Assessment scoring at the top range of the national average range listed on the candidates' score reports. One candidate did not pass the exam the first time by one point. Eight out of nine candidates have taken the Elementary Education: CIA exam (5017) scoring an average of 17.88 points above the state's required score of 153 to pass the exam. Praxis did not provide the EPP access to the first 4 individual candidate score reports so limited data is available for subtest areas on the Elementary Education exam. The greatest strengths so far are in Reading and Language Arts with an average of 22. The most difficult section has been the Social Studies subtest, the EPP believes this is due to not having a consistent instructor in the Social Studies Methods course.

Changes based on data:

Obtaining consistent faculty for all methods courses, especially Social Studies. Changes were made to the math course and curriculum in general education to include Beginning and Intermediate Algebra, which should prepare content knowledge for general education math K-6.

Tag:

CAEP Standards 1.1

Kansas Professional Educator Standards:

Mode: Piloted from 2013-2017

Validity: Praxis II Validity for Licensing Tests https://www.ets.org/s/praxis/pdf/validity.pdf

Reliability: Technical Manual for Praxis Series https://www.ets.org/s/praxis/pdf/technical_manual.pdf
Fairness: Technical Manual for Praxis Series p. 11 https://www.ets.org/s/praxis/pdf/technical_manual.pdf

Documents:

- <u>045 Student Teaching Handbook pp. 8, 27, 77</u>
- 078 Teacher Education Handbook p. 72